### 2012 STWP Update Stephens County and Cities

# Short-Term Work Program- Stephens County

Year	Action	Estimated Cost	Funding Source	Responsibility
C. STATES C. STREET, BOARD	Replace Sheriff Vehicle	\$400,000	SPLOST V	Commissioners
2012-2016		\$10,000	GF	Public Works
2012-2016	Clean Up Illegal Dump Sites	\$10,000	GF	Public Works
2012-2016	Roadside Cleanup	\$1,000,000	GF	Commissioners
2012-2016	Replace Ambulance	TBD	GF	Commissioners
2012-2016	Upgrade DFACS Building	TBD	GF, GDOT	Public Works
2012-2016	Road Striping of 325.3 Miles 38 Roads	\$50,000	GF	Commissioners
2012-2016	New Facility for Animal Control	\$700,000	GF	Landfill
2012-2013	Close C&D Landfill	\$50,000	GF	Fire
2012	Training Center for Fire Department		SPLSOT V	Commissioners
2012	Additional Fire Station	\$300,000		
2012	Narrowband Compliant Radios for Public Safety	TBD	GF	Commissioners
2013	Repair Bridge on North Yow Mill Road	\$200,000	GF	Public Works
2013	Repair Bridge on Pulliam Road	\$200,000	GF	Public Works
2013	Upgrade Self Contained Breathing Apparatus	\$100,000	GF	Fire
2013	Recreations Safety Netting at Ball Fields	TBD	GF	Commissioners
2013	Rebuilding Improvement Cost Tables	\$40,000	GF	Tax Assessor
2013	Develop Land Use	\$80,000	GF	Commissioners
2013	Develop Countywide Greenspace Plan	\$10,000	DCA	GMRC, County, Cities,
2013	New Road Equipment	\$403,000	SPLOST V	Commissioners
2013	CAD System Upgrade E911	\$87,000	GF	Commissioners
2013	Demolish Former Stephens County Middle School	\$1,000,000	GF	Public Works
2013	GIS Countywide	\$100,000	GF	Commissioners
2013	Martin Satellite Receiver System	TBD	GF	Commissioners
2013	Paving of 2.786 Miles of Rock Creek Road	TBD	GF, GDOT	Public Works
2014	Relocation of Force Main for Hwy 17 Expansion	TBD	GF, Loans	Public Works
2014	Conduction of Audit for Personal Property	\$50,000	GF	Tax Assessor
2014	Lowboy for Public Works	\$30,000	GF	Public Works
2014	Comp Plan Update: Community Assessment and Participation Program	\$30,000	DCA	GMRC; County

#### 2012 STWP Update Stephens County and Cities

# Report of Accomplishments- Stephens County

Action	Status	Comment
Track Hoe for Public Works	Canceled	No Longer A Priority
Develop Walking Trail	Complete	
Replace Bridge on Rumsey Road	Canceled	No Longer A Priority
Resurface Both Ends of Gulley Road	Complete	
Replace Sheriff Vehicle	In Progress	
Clean Up Illegal Dump Sites	In Progress	
Roadside Cleanup	In Progress	
Replace Ambulance	Complete	
Develop Land Management Policies	In Progress	
Demolish Former Stephens County Middle School	In Progress	
Develop Countywide Greenspace Plan	In Progress	
Support Highway 17 Corridor Study	Complete	
Lowboy for Public Works	In Progress	
Construct Road to Home Depot	Canceled	No Longer A Priority
New Facility for Animal Control	In Progress	
Close C&D Landfill	In Progress	
GIS Countywide	In Progress	
Conduct Workshop to Review Labor Force Profile	Canceled	No Longer A Priority
Additional Fire Station	Complete	
Airport Terminal	Complete	
Recreation Playground	Complete	
Recreation Dugout Roofs	Complete	
Recreation Bugour Rools	Complete	
Recreation Parking Lot Striping	Complete	
Bruce Creek Fishing Trail	Complete	
Recreations Safety Netting at Ball Fields	In Process	
Replace Windows in Annex Building	Complete	
Narrowband Compliant Radios for Public Safety	In Process	
Martin Satellite Receiver System	In Progress	
Conversion of Tax Assessor AutoCad Maps to GIS	Complete	
Upgrade DFACS Building	In Process	
Road Striping of 325.3 Miles 38 Roads	In Process	
Paving of 2.786 Miles of Rock Creek Road	In Process	
Fueling Station	In Process	
New Road Equipment	In Process	
Relocation of Force Main for Hwy 17 Expansion	In Process	
Repair Bridge on Pulliam Road	Complete	



### A RESOLUTION OF STEPHENS COUNTY **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-34**

#### ADOPTION OF THE SHORT TERM WORK PROGRAM UPDATE

- WHEREAS: Stephens County, Georgia has participated in the development of the required five-year Short Term Work Program update to the Stephens County Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS: The Short Term Work Program update has been developed in accordance with the standards and requirements of the Georgia Department of Community Affairs; and
- WHEREAS: The Short Term Work Program update has been reviewed and approved by the Georgia Mountains Regional Commission and the Georgia Department of Community Affairs;

Now, therefore, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by Stephens County that the 2012 Short Term Work Program update to the Stephens County Comprehensive Plan is hereby adopted.

Adopted by the Stephens County Board of Commissioners this 11th day of September, 2012.

Chairman

ATTES